PREVALENCE OF INTESTINAL PARASITESAMONG CHEPANG
PEOPLE IN SHAKTIKHOR AREA, CHITWAN, NEPAL

Srijana Adhikari
T.U. Regd. No: 5-2-19-533-2010
T.U. Examination Roll No: 154
Batch: 2071

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirementsfor the
award of the degree of Master of Sciencein Zoology with special paper
par asitology

Submitted to:
Central Department of Zoology
I nstitute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
February, 2018



Phone No.: 01-433189%6
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

R CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

=
-

Meignee 388 ® Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Ncepal

el
o L

=

Ref. No. Date:

RECOMMENDATION

Thisis to recommend that the thesis entitled “Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites Among
Chepang People of Shaktikhor Area, Chitwan, Nepal” has been carried out by Srijana
Adhikari for the partial fulfillment of Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology with special
paper Parasitology. This is her origina work and has been carried out under my
supervision. To the best of my knowledge , this work has not been submitted foe any other

degreein any institutions.

Supervisor
Mr. Janak Raj Subedi
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu,



Phone MNo.: 01-433189%6

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

::"'- CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

3’*:.”,, atd® Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
Ref. No. Date:
LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor “ Mr. Janak Raj Subedi” this thesis submitted by
Srijana Adhikari entitled “Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites Among Chepang People of
Shaktikhor Area, Chitwan, Nepal” is approved for the examination and submitted to the
Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master’s Degree of

Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

Date ..o e
Prof. Dr. Kumar Sapkota
Acting Head of Department
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



Phone No.: 01-4331589%6
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
3 ; CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY
%y ‘ r.u _".a.“-;-

Kirtipur, Kathmandun

Nepal
Ref. No.

Daie:

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Srijana Adhikari entitled “Prevalence of Intestinal

Parasites Among Chepang People in Shaktikhor Area, Chitwan, Nepal” has been

approved as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master’s Degree of Science in
Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Supervisor

Mr. Janak Raj Subedi

Acting Head of Department
Central Department of Zoology

Tribhuvan University

Prof. Dr. Kumar Sapkota
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

External Examiner

Internal Examiner
Date of examination: ......

corennnn... 2018



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work done in this thesis have been done by myself and has not
been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All the sources of information have

been specially acknowledged by references to all author(s) or institution(s).

Date:.....ccooviiiiiiie e,
Srijana Adhikari
T.U Registration No:5-2-19-533-2010
M.Sc. Zoology, Parasitology.

Batch: 2071



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and deep respect to my supervisor Mr. Janak
Raj Subedi, Lecturer, Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur,
Kathmandu for his immense guidance, encouragement and valuable suggestions for the

completion of thisthesis work.

| owe my debt to my respected, Professor Dr. Kumar Sapkota, Acting Head of the

Central Department of Zoology for providing every necessary facilities for the thesis work.

I would like to express my deep respect to all respected teachers and best regards to the
staffs of Central Department of zoology, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu for
providing necessary resources in course of this thesis work. Similarly, 1 would like to
express my heartily thanks to all my friends for their support, encouragement and wise

suggestions which has always been a source of inspirations to me.

Besides, | would like to thank all the Chepang people for participating in my thesis work
by providing the samples. Finadly, | am deeply indebted to all my family members who

have been always supporting me and my work.

Srijana Adhikari
T.U. Regd. No: 5-2-19-533-2010
T.U. Examination Roll No: 154

Batch: 2071

Vi



ABSTRACT

Parasitic infection is one of the most important public health problem that have been
suffered by most of the tropical and subtropical countries due to the humid climate,
unsanitary practices, poor socio-economic status, unhealthy and unhygienic habit of living.
The main motive of this study was to stumble on the prevalence of intestinal parasites
among Chepang community living in Shaktikhor Area of Chitwan district. Questionnaire
was prepared to determine the knowledge, attitude and practices regarding intestinal
parasites among Chepang people. Total 125 samples were selected randomly collected.
Then these stool samples were examined by direct smear method and concentration
methods. Out of 125 sample, 52% were found to be positive with one or more parasites.
The prevalence rate of parasitic infection in male was 53.96% and in female was 50%. It
showed that the rate of prevalence was higher among male than in female (p= 0.791). The
highest existence of prevalence was among the age above 21 years and lowest was the age
2-10 years (p= 0.045). Altogether, seven different parasites were found with Ascaris
lumbricoides as the dominant helminthic parasites (72.30%) and Entamoeba coli as the
protozoan parasites (13.85%). This study showed that single infection was 83.07%, double
infection was 15.38% and that of multiple infections was 1.53%. Hence, this study
revedled the higher prevalence of parasitic infection which may be the result of
contaminated food and water and poor personal prophylaxis. This study showed people
drinking direct river water (61.17%) are found infected more than those using tap water
(32.5%) (p=0.005). Significant difference was obtained in terms of handwashing wise (p =
0.03), level of knowledge (p =0.03) and sources of drinking water (p=0.005). While there
was no significant difference found in case of food-habit wise (p=0.933), occupation wise
(p= 0.123), livestock and domestic animals presence wise (p=0.63), defecation (p= 0.12)
and treatment-wise (p=0.16). The level of awareness is less regarding this prospectus so
for minimizing the parasitic infection, awareness programmes, sanitary improvements,

administration of drugs etc. are crucial.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Introduction to Intestinal Parasites
121 Intestinal Protozoan Parasites
122 Intestina Helminthes Parasites
1.3 Objectives
1.3.1 General objective
1.3.2  Specific objectives
1.4 Significance of the study
15 Limitation of the study

1.6 Hypothesis
2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 History of Parasitology

viii

Pages

Vi

Xi
Xi
Xii

Xiii

10-17

10



2.2

2.3

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

Global Context

National Context

MATERIALSAND METHODS

Study Area

Study Design

Sample Size

Stool Sampling

Apparatus

351 Equipments

352 Chemicads

3.5.3  Preparation of Potassium Dichromate
3.5.4  Preparation of Normal saline

3.5.5 Preparation of lodine Solution
Laboratory Work

3.6.1  Microscopic examination

3.6.2 Unstained smear preparation of stool
3.6.3 Stained smear preparation of stool
3.6.4 Differentia floatation (D.F.) technique
3.6.5  Sedimentation technique

Data Analysis and Interpretation

RESULTS

Results of stool Examination

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

Genera Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites
Sex-wise Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites
Age Group-wise Prevalence of Intestina Parasites

Prevalence of Specific Intestina Parasites

11
14
18-21
18
19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22-33
22
22
23
23

24



415 Typesof Infections 24

4.2 Resultsof Survey Analysis 26
4.2.1 Handwashing wise prevalence of intestinal parasites 26
4.2.2  Prevalence on the basis of knowledge 27
4.2.3  Food habit-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites 27
4.2.4  Occupation-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites 28
4.25 Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of drinking water 28

4.2.6 Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of livestock and domestic

animals 28
4.2.7 Defecation place-wise prevaence of intestina parasites 29

4.2.8 Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of

medi cation method 29

4.2.9  Photographs 31

5. DISCUSSION 34-36
6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 37-38
6.1 Conclusion 37
6.2 Recommendations 38
7. REFERENCES 39-47
ANNEX-1 TABLE 48
ANNEX-2 QUESTIONNAIRES 49



Table

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

LIST OF TABLES

Titleof Tables
Genera prevaence of intestinal parasites
Sex-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites
Age group-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites
Infection rate of specific intestinal parasites
Singleinfection
Double infection
Multiple infection
Hand-washing wise prevalence of intestinal parasites
Prevalence on the basis of knowledge
Food habit-wise prevalence of intestina parasites
Occupation wise prevalence of intestinal parasites
Defecation place wise prevalence of intestinal parasites
Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of drinking water
Livestock and domestic animals ownership-wise prevalence of IP

Treatment method-wise prevalence of intestina parasites

Xi

Pages

22

23

23

24

25

25

26

26

27

27

28

28

29

29

30



Fig No.
Fig No. 1.
Fig No. 2.

Fig No. 3.

Photograph

1

10.

LI1ST OF FIGURES

Titleof figure Pages
Map of Nepal showing Study Area 18
Distribution of Protozoan and Helminthic Infection 22
Types of infections 24

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Title of Photographs Pages
Eggs of Taenia solium 31
Eggs of Trichuristrichuria 31
Eggs of Hymenolepis nana 31
Eggs of Strongyloides stercoralis 31
Eggsof Ascarislumbricoides 32
Eggs of Entamoeba coli 32
Eggs of Ancylostoma duodenale 32
Eggs of Hymenolepis nana 32
Using centrifuge machine 33
Microscopic examination 33

Xii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviated form Details of abbreviations
CDz Central Department of Zoology
WHO World Health Organization
T.U. Tribhuvan University

VDC Village Development Committee
X2 Chi-square

d.f. Degree of Freedom

No. Number

etal. and his associates

Sgkm Square kilometer

Km Kilometer

mi Milliliter

mm Milimeter

AD Amino Domino

um Micrometer

gm Gram

E East

N North

IPI Intestinal Parasitic Infection
A.lumbricoides Ascaris lumbricoides
H.nana Hymenol epis nana
Sstercoralis Strongyloides stercoralis
E.coli Entamoeba coli

T trichuiria Trichuristrichuira

Xiii



