PREVALENCE OF INTESTINAL PARASITES AMONG CHEPANG PEOPLE IN SHAKTIKHOR AREA, CHITWAN, NEPAL



Srijana Adhikari

T.U. Regd. No: 5-2-19-533-2010

T.U. Examination Roll No: 154

Batch: 2071

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Zoology with special paper parasitology

Submitted to:

Central Department of Zoology
Institute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
February, 2018

Phone No.: 01-4331896



Kirtipur, Kathmandu Nepal

Ref. No.	Date:
Rel. No.	Date:

RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled "Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites Among Chepang People of Shaktikhor Area, Chitwan, Nepal" has been carried out by Srijana Adhikari for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology. This is her original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this work has not been submitted foe any other degree in any institutions.

D (
Date:	•••••

Mr. Janak Raj Subedi

Supervisor

Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu,

Phone No.: 01-4331896

Ref. No. Date:

Nepal

LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor "Mr. Janak Raj Subedi" this thesis submitted by Srijana Adhikari entitled "Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites Among Chepang People of Shaktikhor Area, Chitwan, Nepal" is approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

D 4	
Date:	•••••

Prof. Dr. Kumar Sapkota **Acting Head of Department**

Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Ref. No.	Date:

Nepal

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Srijana Adhikari entitled "Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites Among Chepang People in Shaktikhor Area, Chitwan, Nepal" has been approved as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Acting Head of Department Prof. Dr. Kumar Sapkota
_
Prof Dr Kumar Sankota
1101. Di. Kumai Sapkota
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.
Internal Examiner
2018

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work done i	n this thesis have been done by myself and has not
been submitted elsewhere for the awar	ed of any degree. All the sources of information have
been specially acknowledged by refere	ences to all author(s) or institution(s).
Date:	
	Srijana Adhikari
	T.U Registration No:5-2-19-533-2010
	M.Sc. Zoology, Parasitology.
	Batch: 2071

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and deep respect to my supervisor Mr. Janak

Raj Subedi, Lecturer, Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur,

Kathmandu for his immense guidance, encouragement and valuable suggestions for the

completion of this thesis work.

I owe my debt to my respected, Professor Dr. Kumar Sapkota, Acting Head of the

Central Department of Zoology for providing every necessary facilities for the thesis work.

I would like to express my deep respect to all respected teachers and best regards to the

staffs of Central Department of zoology, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu for

providing necessary resources in course of this thesis work. Similarly, I would like to

express my heartily thanks to all my friends for their support, encouragement and wise

suggestions which has always been a source of inspirations to me.

Besides, I would like to thank all the Chepang people for participating in my thesis work

by providing the samples. Finally, I am deeply indebted to all my family members who

have been always supporting me and my work.

Srijana Adhikari

T.U. Regd. No: 5-2-19-533-2010

T.U. Examination Roll No: 154

Batch: 2071

vi

ABSTRACT

Parasitic infection is one of the most important public health problem that have been suffered by most of the tropical and subtropical countries due to the humid climate, unsanitary practices, poor socio-economic status, unhealthy and unhygienic habit of living. The main motive of this study was to stumble on the prevalence of intestinal parasites among Chepang community living in Shaktikhor Area of Chitwan district. Questionnaire was prepared to determine the knowledge, attitude and practices regarding intestinal parasites among Chepang people. Total 125 samples were selected randomly collected. Then these stool samples were examined by direct smear method and concentration methods. Out of 125 sample, 52% were found to be positive with one or more parasites. The prevalence rate of parasitic infection in male was 53.96% and in female was 50%. It showed that the rate of prevalence was higher among male than in female (p= 0.791). The highest existence of prevalence was among the age above 21 years and lowest was the age 2-10 years (p= 0.045). Altogether, seven different parasites were found with Ascaris lumbricoides as the dominant helminthic parasites (72.30%) and Entamoeba coli as the protozoan parasites (13.85%). This study showed that single infection was 83.07%, double infection was 15.38% and that of multiple infections was 1.53%. Hence, this study revealed the higher prevalence of parasitic infection which may be the result of contaminated food and water and poor personal prophylaxis. This study showed people drinking direct river water (61.17%) are found infected more than those using tap water (32.5%) (p= 0.005). Significant difference was obtained in terms of handwashing wise (p = 0.03), level of knowledge (p =0.03) and sources of drinking water (p=0.005). While there was no significant difference found in case of food-habit wise (p=0.933), occupation wise (p= 0.123), livestock and domestic animals presence wise (p=0.63), defection (p= 0.12) and treatment-wise (p=0.16). The level of awareness is less regarding this prospectus so for minimizing the parasitic infection, awareness programmes, sanitary improvements, administration of drugs etc. are crucial.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages
DEC	CLARA	TION	i
REC	COMMI	ENDATION	ii
LET	TER O	OF APPROVAL	iii
CEF	RTIFIC	ATE OF ACCEPTANCE	iv
ACI	KNOWI	LEDGEMENT	v
TAI	BLE OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIS	T OF T	ABLES	x
LIS	T OF F	IGURES	xi
LIS	T OF P	HOTOGRAPHS	xi
LIS	T OF A	BBREVIATIONS	xii
ABS	STRAC	Т	xiii
1.	INTR	ODUCTION	1-9
1.1	Backg	round of the study	1
1.2	Introdu	uction to Intestinal Parasites	3
	1.2.1	Intestinal Protozoan Parasites	3
	1.2.2	Intestinal Helminthes Parasites	5
1.3	Object	tives	8
	1.3.1	General objective	8
	1.3.2	Specific objectives	8
1.4	Signifi	icance of the study	8
1.5	Limita	ation of the study	9
1.6	Hypot	hesis	9
2.	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	10-17
2.1	Histor	y of Parasitology	10

2.2	Global	Context	11
2.3	Nation	al Context	14
3.	MATI	ERIALS AND METHODS	18-21
3.1	Study	Area	18
3.2	Study 1	Design	19
3.3	Sample	e Size	19
3.4	Stool S	Sampling	19
3.5	Appara	atus	19
	3.5.1	Equipments	19
	3.5.2	Chemicals	19
	3.5.3	Preparation of Potassium Dichromate	20
	3.5.4	Preparation of Normal saline	20
	3.5.5	Preparation of Iodine Solution	20
3.6	Labora	ntory Work	20
	3.6.1	Microscopic examination	20
	3.6.2	Unstained smear preparation of stool	20
	3.6.3	Stained smear preparation of stool	21
	3.6.4	Differential floatation (D.F.) technique	21
	3.6.5	Sedimentation technique	21
3.7	Data A	analysis and Interpretation	21
4.	RESU	ULTS	22-33
4.1	Results	s of stool Examination	22
	4.1.1	General Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites	22
	4.1.2	Sex-wise Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites	23
	4.1.3	Age Group-wise Prevalence of Intestinal Parasites	23
	4.1.4	Prevalence of Specific Intestinal Parasites	24

	4.1.5	Types of Infections	24
4.2	2 Results	of Survey Analysis	26
	4.2.1	Handwashing wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	26
	4.2.2	Prevalence on the basis of knowledge	27
	4.2.3	Food habit-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	27
	4.2.4	Occupation-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	28
	4.2.5	Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of drinking water	28
	4.2.6	Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of livestock and animals	domestic 28
	4.2.7	Defecation place-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	29
	4.2.8	Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of medication method	29
	4.2.9	Photographs	31
5.	DISCU	SSION	34-36
6.	CONC	LUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37-38
6.1	Conclus	sion	37
6.2	Recomi	mendations	38
7. R	EFERE	NCES	39-47
ANN	NEX-1 T	ABLE	48
ANI	NEX-2 Q	UESTIONNAIRES	49

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title of Tables	Pages
Table No. 1.	General prevalence of intestinal parasites	22
Table No. 2.	Sex-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	23
Table No. 3.	Age group-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	23
Table No. 4.	Infection rate of specific intestinal parasites	24
Table No. 5.	Single infection	25
Table No. 6.	Double infection	25
Table No. 7.	Multiple infection	26
Table No. 8.	Hand-washing wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	26
Table No. 9.	Prevalence on the basis of knowledge	27
Table No. 10.	Food habit-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	27
Table No. 11.	Occupation wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	28
Table No. 12.	Defecation place wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	28
Table No. 13.	Prevalence of intestinal parasites on the basis of drinking water	29
Table No. 14.	Livestock and domestic animals ownership-wise prevalence of IP	29
Table No. 15.	Treatment method-wise prevalence of intestinal parasites	30

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig No.	Title of figure	Pages
Fig No. 1.	Map of Nepal showing Study Area	18
Fig No. 2.	Distribution of Protozoan and Helminthic Infection	22
Fig No. 3.	Types of infections	24

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph	Title of Photographs	Pages
1	Eggs of Taenia solium	31
2.	Eggs of Trichuris trichuria	31
3.	Eggs of Hymenolepis nana	31
4.	Eggs of Strongyloides stercoralis	31
5.	Eggs of Ascaris lumbricoides	32
6.	Eggs of Entamoeba coli	32
7.	Eggs of Ancylostoma duodenale	32
8.	Eggs of Hymenolepis nana	32
9.	Using centrifuge machine	33
10.	Microscopic examination	33

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviated form Details of abbreviations

CDZ Central Department of Zoology

WHO World Health Organization

T.U. Tribhuvan University

VDC Village Development Committee

² Chi-square

d.f. Degree of Freedom

No. Number

et al. and his associates

Sqkm Square kilometer

Km Kilometer

ml Milliliter

mm Milimeter

A.D Amino Domino

μm Micrometer

gm Gram

E East

N North

IPI Intestinal Parasitic Infection

A.lumbricoides Ascaris lumbricoides

H.nana Hymenolepis nana

S. stercoralis Strongyloides stercoralis

E.coli Entamoeba coli

T,trichuiria Trichuris trichuira